

ITEM NO.29

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12696/2024

ANJALI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARCHANA KUMARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 260533/2024 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)

Date : 20-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Samman Vardhan Gautam, Adv.  
Ms. Khushi Sharma, Adv.  
Mohd. Sirajuddin, Adv.  
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.  
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.  
Mr. Praful Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4 to 9 have filed counter  
affidavit.

Contd...

Respondent No. 3 has adopted the counter affidavit filed by respondent no.1.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 10 to 14, 16 & 17 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.15 is petitioner no.7 in the connected matter i.e. SLP(C) No. 12430/2024. Hence, service is deemed to be complete on respondent No.15. Today, Ld. Advocate, Ms. Ananya Tyagi, appearing on behalf of Mr.Manish Kumar, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent No.15 and sought time to file vakalatnama. Let the same be filed within four weeks. It has been submitted by Ld. counsel for respondent No.15 that no counter affidavit would be filed on behalf of the said respondent. Let the submission be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner had earlier filed an application for dispensing with service of notice in respect of respondent No.15. As service is deemed to be complete, hence, the said Application becomes infructuous.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.1 & 3 has filed an Application seeking impleadment. Let the application be processed for listing before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

rd

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar