

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12696/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-04-2024 in LPA No. 322/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

ANJALI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARCHANA KUMARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

(IA No. 286835/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 162256/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 155929/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 225222/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
 IA No. 77674/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 127984/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 173955/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 152659/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 174284/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 178770/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 60199/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 152769/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 178437/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 216251/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 38136/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 77669/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 151937/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 165978/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 174757/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 200408/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 10026/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 150668/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 165860/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 174455/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 192458/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 289538/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 75883/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 150635/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 174361/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 191579/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 287361/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 73605/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 136658/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 162255/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 174355/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 190641/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 65556/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 178620/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 159090/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 174347/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 188806/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 266601/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 64695/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 152680/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 156047/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 174295/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 187354/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 252913/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 75884/2026 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER
IA No. 60200/2026 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13220/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 169207/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 228517/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
IA No. 132771/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 191052/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 173830/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 169981/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 164265/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 130625/2025 - MODIFICATION
IA No. 132772/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 151863/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 168288/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C) No. 12430/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 90086/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 125977/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 125974/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 125972/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 19326/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 168781/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 155754/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 155753/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 168493/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

SLP(C) No. 19327/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 155496/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 155506/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 155505/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 19328/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 169971/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 157910/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 157904/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 35114/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 180554/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 180552/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 180550/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 42336/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 184731/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 224014/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 224010/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 260607/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING SPARE COPIES

IA No. 158855/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Diary No(s). 51438/2024 (XVI)

[IA No. 279223/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 279224/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 298378/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING SPARE COPIES

IA No. 279222/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

W.P.(C) No. 291/2025 (X)

(IA No. 91351/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 91355/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 301/2025 (X)

(IA No. 91961/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 91960/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 476/2025 (X)

(IA No. 117990/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 117994/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1049/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 13559/2026 (XVI)

(IA No. 75431/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 75426/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 75427/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19450/2026 (XVI)

(IA No. 107036/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 107027/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 107031/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 26-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s): Mr. V.Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR
Mr. Aditya Mani Saran, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR
Mr. Kanchan Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Devvrat, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Prithvi Pal, AOR
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Jain, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj, Adv.
Mr. Bhupinder Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Samman Vardhan Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Ms. Khushi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Priyam Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Anshika Priyadarshini, Adv.
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.
Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tanuj Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Veer Prataap Singh, AOR
Mr. Ganesh Chandra Patra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar Shiv, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Samman Vardhan Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Ms. Khushi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Priyam Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Anshika Priyadarshini, Adv.
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.
Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR
Mr. Aditya Mani Saran, Adv.

Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Sahil Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Suruchi Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Dheeraj P Deo, AOR

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Shourajeet Chakrawarty, Adv.
Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR

Mr. Harshit, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Shivhare, Adv.
Ms. Shristi Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Neha Rai, AOR

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Ms. Saumya Sarasawat, Adv.

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ravish Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Akanksha Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Sweta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Garg, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Parul Kanojia, Adv.
Ms. Saiyam Maan, Adv.

Mr. Karan Verma, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Shahi, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Anand, Adv.
Mr. Priyanshu Jaiswal, Adv.
Ms. Neelakshi Rai, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sarthi, AOR
Mr. Vishant, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.
Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.
Mr. Dibyanshu Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR
Mr. Shubham Shankar, Adv.
Ms. Shwetangani Raj, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangani Raj, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Yash Raj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prasoon Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vanaj Vidyan, Adv.
Ms. Atmika Patnaik, Adv.

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR
Mr. Md Shahid Anwar, Adv.
Ms. Anam Khan, Adv.
Ms. Uzma Khatoon, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Singhal, Adv.

Ms. V.Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pratap Shanker, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Shilpi Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shreyansh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR

Mr. Animesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Aprajita, Adv.

Mr. Dhurva Shankar Mishra , AOR
Mr. Vikas Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Archana Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Geeta Shakya, Adv.

Mr. Rakeesh N.P., AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Akash Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mahender Rathour, Adv.
Mr. Andan Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ritu Raj Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv. (Not legible)
Mr. Vishal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Dipak Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sancet Singh, Adv. (Not legible)
Mr. Ayush Anorg, AOR (Not legible)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List for final disposal on 25.08.2026.

**(ABHINAV KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**